
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel

Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019 in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston, between 8.00am and 9.30am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Interests  

3. Minutes of the last meeting.  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Skills and Employment Advisory Panel  (Pages 7 - 16)

5. Lancashire Skills Hub Update  (Pages 17 - 26)

6. Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership - Progress Report  (Pages 27 - 32)

7. Tech Talent Charter  (Pages 33 - 36)

8. Apprenticeship Action Group  (Pages 37 - 48)

9. Update on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership review  
Oral report.

10. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership  
• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 

consideration/approval by the LEP Board.
• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 

report for the LEP Board.

11. Any Other Business  

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting of the Committee will be held at 8am on the 12th 
June 2019 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room at County 
Hall, Preston. 





LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 at 
8.00 am at the Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - 
County Hall, Preston

Present:
Joanne Pickering - Chair

Gareth Lindsay Lynne Livesey

Observer
Chris Hebblethwaite, District External Relationship Manager, Department for Work and 
Pensions
Dean Langton, Chief Executive, Pendle Borough Council
Ruth England, Head teacher, Shuttleworth College
Andrew Dewhurst, Director, Affilius Group
Councillor Mark Townsend, Leader of Burnley Council

In Attendance
Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnerships Manager (Employers), Lancashire Skills Hub
Ryan Hyde, Business Support Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skill Hub Director, Lancashire County Council
Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager (Young People), Lancashire Skills Hub
Martin Hill, City Deal Skills and Employment Coordinator, Lancashire County Council
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire County Council
Paul Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter, Lancashire Post

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were noted 
from Amanda Melton, Bev Robinson, Mark Allanson and Lindsay Campbell. 

It was noted that Paul Holme had now resigned from the Committee. The 
Committee noted their thanks to Paul for his service to the Committee and wished 
him well for the future. 

2.  Declaration of Interests

Gareth Lindsay declared an interest in item 12 – European Social Funds (ESF) – 
Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) Opt-In Projects – Performance Report 
as his organisation, North Lancs Training Group, was involved in the delivery 
consortium for this project.

It was agreed that Gareth could remain and take part in any voting, if required.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10th October 2018 are 
approved as an accurate record and duly signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

The Committee was informed that, following the meeting held on the 10th October 
2018, the Education and Skills Funding Agency had requested that the resolution 
regarding item 9 'European Social Funds (ESF) – Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) Opt-In' be amended in order to clarify that the Committee was 
required to sign off the plans to release the funds for the plans from the ESFA to 
providers.

Resolved: That the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board:

1. Approve the changes to the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plans, 
subject to maintaining the original amount of allocated fu
[...]
tarts in all subjects, there had been a 
significant increase in the number of construction apprenticeships. 

The increase in number of Job Seekers Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 
was accredited to changes in the classification of unemployment. It was noted 
that, while some areas of Lancashire had been very successful, other areas had 
not and it was reported that action would be taken to improve delivery in certain 
Districts.

Resolved: That the contents of the report are noted.

8.  Careers Information Advice and Guidance for Adults

It was agreed that Item 8 would be considered before Item 7.

Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub, and 
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnerships Manager (Employers), Lancashire Skills 
Hub, presented a report which provided the Committee with an overview of the 
policy context for careers information advice and guidance for adults, as 
attached.

The Careers Strategy was highlighted as being a key document, with the aim 
being for it to support local industrial strategies so that careers advice is well 
positioned to provide support tailored to the needs of different areas. The 
National Careers Service would be one of the key delivery partners. The main 
target groups would include adults aged 18-24 who are not in education, 
employment, or training, single parents, and adults over 50 who are not in 
employment. 

It was stated that there were 14 projects from within the European Social Fund 
delivering support, but that the Lancashire Skills Hub were seeking to work with 
others outside of the European Social Fund in order to improve the range of 
support provided. 

It was suggested that a set of metrics of quality assurance be produced to 
provide the Committee with an understanding of what the support is expected to 
provide, which could also be used as a condition of funding. 
Concerns were raised about the potential exclusion of people with limited access 
to the internet from the
[...]
o schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 as set out in the report. It was considered that in all the circumstances 
of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

At this point, Ruth England, Andrew Dewhurst and Paul Faulkner left the meeting.

12.  European Social Funds (ESF) - Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
Opt-In Projects - Performance Report

The Committee were presented with an overview of performance for each of the 
Education Skills Funding Agency Opt-In projects against their current ESFA 
profiles.

Concerns were raised about the projected underspend for the Moving On (NEET) 
Project, but it was noted that any unused funding should be able to go back into 
the LEP allocation. 

The volume of actual take up of the skills support for redundancy was highlighted 
as being significantly lower than the profiled volume. However, this was due to 
the volume of redundancies in the Lancashire area being significantly lower than 
projected. 

It was noted that geographical gaps for skills support for unemployed were being 
addressed having brokered partnership working in districts with lower 
engagement. It was also stated that the project has broken the £3 million mark. 

Resolved: That the contents of the report are noted. 

13.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

The Committee noted that the written resolution – Appointment of 4 New Skills 
and Employment Board Members - Head Teacher, Digital, Manufacturing and 

Page 5



Construction on 15 November 2018 would be reported to the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership for formal approval. 

The Committee agreed that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership be made 
aware of the Technical Education Vision launch on Friday 30 November 2018.

14.  Any Other Business

None.

15.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next informal meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be 
held at 8.00am on Wednesday 6th February 2019. It was agreed that this would 
be scheduled to last for the entire morning, and would be at a venue to be 
confirmed.

The next formal meeting was scheduled to be held in Committee Room 'B' – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston at 8.00am on Wednesday 3rd April 
2019.

Page 6



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019

Skills and Employment Advisory Panel
Appendix A refers

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Skills Hub,
michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk    

Executive Summary

This report describes the background to Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs) and the 
establishment of new Terms of Reference for the Skills and Employment Board 
which formally transitions the committee to the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Advisory Panel.

In-line with the new Terms of Reference and Government guidance, it is 
recommended that a selection process for a Voluntary and Community Sector 
representative is advanced.

 Recommendations

The Committee is asked to 

1. Note the approval of the revised Terms of Reference for the Committee by the 
Lancashire Enterprise Board on the 19th March 2019 and the re-naming of the 
committee to the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel.

2. To approve the wording in the advert for the Voluntary and Community sector 
member and the proposed selection process, as set out in the report, with view 
to making a recommendation to the LEP Board regarding the vacancy.

Background and Advice 

1. Background - Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs) 

1.1 The Government formally announced the formation of Skills Advisory Panels 
in December 2018, following a year of research and modelling with 6 areas, 
including Lancashire.  During the modelling, the Department for Education 
recognised that many LEP areas had Skills and Employment Boards that 
aligned with their ambitions regarding SAPs.  SAPs are being driven by DfE 

Page 7

Agend
[...]
Head Teacher Advisory Group and has also recently joined the Blackpool, 
Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire School Improvement Board as Careers 
Hub lead and to provide a conduit to the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Board.

1.6 Careers Hub meetings have been held in Blackpool and Burnley and Pendle 
this term with a focus on evaluation, career planning and work place visits. All 
schools and colleges within the Careers Hub have also received funding from 
the Careers and Enterprise Company through the Virtual Wallet system.  
Providers have commenced the delivery of provision which includes Young 
Enterprise, FutureFirst, Volunteer it Yourself, Digital Advantage, EDT and 
Opus.  The provision includes encounters with employers and will support 
progression against Benchmarks 5 and 6. Schools and Colleges within the Hub 
will also receive an allocation of £2,000 each from the Central Hub Fund this 
term to support achievement of the wider set of Benchmarks over this and the 
next academic year; plans will be submitted outlining how the funds will support 
progression against one or more Benchmarks to release the funds.  The funds 

1  Previous reporting figure

Page 18



are made up of funding from the Careers and Enterprise Company and match 
from Blackpool Opportunity Area, and Burnley and Pendle Councils.

1.7 The focus this academic year is supporting schools to achieve 4 Benchmarks 
as an average.  The achievement is currently an average of 3.4 Benchmarks.  
A small number of schools are on track to achieve 8 Benchmarks this academic 
year.

1.8 The Careers Hub Enterprise Coordinators work very closely with Enterprise 
Coordinators across the rest of Lancashire, ensuring that the learning from the 
Careers Hub is cascaded to all institutions.  The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser 
Network and Careers Hub Annual Conference will be held on the 20th June 
2019 at Park Hall, Charnock Richard and will facilitate the sharing of best 
practice with a focus on linki
[...]
s have now been adopted as part of the monitoring and 
reporting of the Growth Deal programme and embedded in the procurement 
process for Boost 3 and as part of the assessment criteria for Rosebud 
Finances business loans.

5. Growth Deal

5.1 The Growth Deal programme continues to deliver positive employment and 
skills outputs across the project portfolio.

5.2 As highlighted in the recent report to the Growth Deal Management Board (12th 
December 2018), the programme has generated circa £5.5m in social value to 
date in employment and skills outputs (excluding benefits attributable to local 
spend and employment). 

5.3 These outcomes have been delivered across a range of metrics including 
workforce development, apprenticeship provision, providing employment 
opportunities for priority groups (unemployed residents, NEET's etc.) and 
school engagement (see Appendix 1 for the infographic). 

5.4 An amount of underspend (c£16m) has been identified in the Growth Deal 
programme.  The LEP Board has agreed a process for reallocating the funding, 
which is focused on existing projects and projects submitted for the Growth 
Deal 3 submission which were not allocated funding due to the level of 
Government funding awarded.  The latter included a number of pipeline skills 
capital projects which were compiled to justify a pot of Growth Deal skills 
capital.  Those providers that submitted into the pipeline have been contacted 
and given the opportunity to submit a project template for consideration against 
other projects that were submitted under Growth Deal 3.  

Page 21



6. Apprenticeship Update

6.1 An Apprenticeship Action Group has been established, in-line with the 
recommendation from the November committee, to review the drop in 
Apprenticeship starts in Lancashire in academic year 2017/18.  A report from 
the group is provided under a separate agenda item.  

7. Technical Education 

7.1 The Technical Education Vision for Lancashire was launched on 30th 
Nove
[...]
partnership.blog.gov.uk/2019/03/06/the-work-of-lancashires-
digital-skills-partnership/. A Lancashire focused Freeformers blog being jointly 
written by Laura Myers - Lancashire Adult Learning, Kerry Harrison and 
Freeformers will also be published shortly. 

2.3 A new DSP logo has been produced and 
can be used on marketing materials and 
by all partners.

Page 28

https://digitalskillspartnership.blog.gov.uk/2019/02/26/introducing-the-dsps-regional-coordinators-kerry-harrison-lancashire/
https://digitalskillspartnership.blog.gov.uk/2019/02/26/introducing-the-dsps-regional-coordinators-kerry-harrison-lancashire/
https://digitalskillspartnership.blog.gov.uk/2019/03/06/the-work-of-lancashires-digital-skills-partnership/
https://digitalskillspartnership.blog.gov.uk/2019/03/06/the-work-of-lancashires-digital-skills-partnership/


2.4 Lancashire are one of only 4 areas in the Country to successfully secure Digital 
Skills Innovation Fund (DSIF).  Lancashire has been allocated £261,000 towards 
Digital Skills projects which will support unemployed into digital roles and support 
self-employed females and females in the workplace to develop their digital skills. 

Official announcement of the fund was made on Friday 15th March: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/coding-to-be-taught-in-prison-to-help-
offenders-return-to-the-world-of-work & 
http://www.thebusinessdesk.com/northwest/news/2038734-lancashire-wins-share-of-
digital-skills-funding-from-government 

2.5 A number of introductions have been made by the DCMS and DSP that have
been followed up accordingly - these include: MyBank, The Business Café, 
Tech Talent Charter, Tech North Advocates, Office for Civil Society, 
Founders4Schools, Lloyds, Google, Good Things Foundation, Freeformers, 
Code First Girls, Devon County Council, OneDigital.  Work is underway to 
consider the range of activities that are available and how these could add 
value to activity already in place locally.

2.6 Kerry Harrison was invited to 
[...]
 could feature at The Festival of Making and are in liaison 
with Ed Matthews-Gentle, Senior Projects Officer, Business Growth.

c. IDea - Duke of York Awards – was introduced. This scheme has been introduced 
in Wigan to adult learners and as a result digital exclusion in Wigan has reduced 
from a medium risk to a low risk. The Awards scheme is complementary to the 
provision currently delivered through ESF and mainstream funding.

4.4 Informed Approach

Page 31



Research regarding digital skills in Lancashire is currently being commissioned, to 
enable the sector study produced in 2015/16 to be refreshed and expanded, so that 
it is complementary to the strategic themes in the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Strategic Framework.  ESF funding, DCMS funding and funds from Digital 
Lancashire are supporting the commission.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 32



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019

Tech Talent Charter

Report Author: Kerry L. O.Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, 
Kerry.harrison@lancashirelep.co.uk   

Executive Summary

This report outlines the work of National Digital Skills Partnership (DSP) partner 
Tech Talent Charter.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to recommend the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Board to sign the Tech Talent Charter, showing both the LEP and Lancashire's 
Digital Skills Partnership's commitment to increasing diversity in the Tech Sector 
workforce and to encourage engagement of local businesses.

1.0 Background

1.1 Tech Talent Charter is supported by the Government in the UK Digital 
Strategy. The Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Support support the 
Tech Talent Charter, as one of a number of measures aimed at addressing 
the gender diversity gap. 

1.2 The Government announced in February 2018 that all Government 
departments 
[...]
Authors:  Lisa Moizer, Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub, 
lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk & Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager - Adults, 
sara.gaskell@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

This paper provides an update in regards to the work of the Apprenticeship Action 
Group.  The formation of the group was an action from the last Skills and 
Employment Board in November 2018. It describes the process the Action Group 
has gone through to create an evidence base which has in turn enabled the Action 
Group to produce draft recommendations and an associated action plan.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the work of the Apprenticeship Action Group.
2. Review and comment on the draft recommendations and associated action plan, 

with view to a final version being submitted to the committee at the next meeting 
for approval.

1.0 Background

1.1 At the last formal Skills and Employment Board in November 2019 it was 
suggested that the committee should work in partnership with Lancashire 
Leaders in order to review the reduction in Apprenticeship starts in 
Lancashire, the impact of the Apprenticeship Reforms and establish examples 
of good practice in relation to use of the Apprenticeship Levy. It was proposed 
that a task and finish group be established, which would report back to the 
committee. 

1.2 An Apprenticeship Action Group has been established and the group has met 
on the 1st December 2018 and the 22nd January and 27th February 2019. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk
mailto:sara.gaskell@lancashirelep.co.uk


1.3 The membership of the Apprenticeship Action Group is as follows:

Vanessa Carthy Lancashire County Council
Jennifer Clough South Ribble Borough Council
Raeleen Duthoit, Lancashire Work Based Learning Executive Forum
Sara Gaskell Lancashire Skills Hub
Pam Goulding Lancashire County Council
Janette Healy DTS Learndirect
Dean Langton Pendle Borough Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones Lancashire
[...]
ship - Progress Report
	7 Tech Talent Charter
	8 Apprenticeship Action Group
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019 at 8.00 am at 
the Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston. 
 
 
Present: 

Amanda Melton- Chair 
 

Mark Allanson 
Lindsay Campbell 
Neil Conlon 
Andrew Dewhurst 
Dean Langton 

Gareth Lindsay 
Lynne Livesey 
Joanne Pickering 
Dr Lis Smith 
Councillor Mark Townsend 

 
 
Government Advisers 
 
Chris Hebblethwaite, District External Relationship Manager, Department for Work and 
Pensions 
Stephen Jones – Head of FE Territorial Team (Lancashire, Knowsley and St Helens) 
ESFA. 
Katherine O'Connor – Senior Policy Manager – Lancashire/Local Business Support, BEIS 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
Richard Kenny, Interim Director of Growth, Planning and Environment, Lancashire County 
Council. 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skill Hub Director, Lancashire County Council  
Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager (Adults), Lancashire Skills Hub 
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire County Council 
Lisa Moizer, Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub, Lancashire County Council  
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Paul Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter, Lancashire Post 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. As there were some new members 

of the Panel the Chair asked all those present to introduce themselves.  
 
Apologies were received from Bev Robinson and Ruth England. 
 
 

 



 
2 

 

The Chair informed the Board that she would take Item 9 as the next item of business in 
order that Mr Kenny, the Interim Director of Growth, Planning and Environment could 
present his update and then leave the meeting due to another commitment.  

 
 

9.   Update on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership review 
 

 Mr Kenny, the Interim Director of Growth, Planning and Environment from the 
County Council updated the Panel on the current position regarding the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership transition process and also with regard to 
recent discussions at the Lancashire Leaders. 
 
Members of the Panel discussed the good relationship which existed between the 
Partnership and Lancashire Leaders and noted that the Government focus on 
Combined Authorities had waned over recent years with greater emphasis being 
placed on devolution and working collaboratively. It was also recognised that 
there was a key role for the Panel in assisting the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership and Lancashire Leaders with the formulation of a compelling vision of 
public/private sector working to deliver improved opportunities within skills and 
employment in Lancashire to be made to the Government in the future as part of 
the development of the Local Industrial Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the development of a Local Industrial Strategy would be the 
subject of an informal session after the Panel.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Kenny for his update. He then left the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Panel work with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership and 
Lancashire Leaders to develop a compelling vision of public/private sector 
partnership working to deliver improved opportunities within skills and 
employment in Lancashire for submission to the Government in the future as part 
of the development of the Local Industrial Strategy.  

 
 
 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 The Chair, Gareth Lindsay, Lynne Livesey and Dr Lis Smith all declared an 
interest in relation to item 5 on the agenda as the organisations they represented 
were involved in the delivery consortiums for the European Social Fund activity 
referred to in the report. As the report was an update on activity for noting it was 
not considered necessary for any of the Board members to leave the meeting 
during consideration of the report. 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the last meeting. 
 

 It was noted that following the last meeting the Education Skills Funding Agency 
had nominated Stephen Jones, the Head of the FE Territorial Team (Lancashire, 
Knowsley and St Helens) to attend the Panel. 



 
3 

 

 
Dr Lawty-Jones confirmed that all actions set out in the Minutes had been 
completed. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 21st November 2018 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 

4.   Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 

 It was reported that at the meeting on the 19th March 20129 the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Board had approved that the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Board be renamed as the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Advisory Panel with a revised Terms of Reference as set out at Appendix 'A' to 
the report. 
 
In-line with the new Terms of Reference and Government guidance, it was 
recommended that a representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector be 
appointed to the Panel and a proposed recruitment and selection process was 
presented together with suggested wording for advertising the vacancy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the decision of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board on the 

19th March 2019 to re-name the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 
as the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel, with the revised 
Terms of Reference as set out at Appendix 'A' to the report presented, is 
noted. 

 
2. That the proposed recruitment and selection process and wording for an 

advert regarding the vacancy on the Panel for a representative from the 
Voluntary and Community sector, as set out in the report presented, is 
approved. 

 
3. That Mr A Dewhurst be appointed to the Interview Panel (alongside the 

Chair and Dr Lawty-Jones) as part of the recruitment process referred to at 
2 above and that the appointment of a representative from the Voluntary 
and Community sector be recommended to the LEP Board for approval in 
due course. 

 
 
 

5.   Lancashire Skills Hub Update 
 

 D Lawty-Jones presented a report which gave the Panel an overview of activity 
by the Skills Hub since the last formal meeting in November 2018. 
 
She reported that the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network and Careers Hub 
Annual Conference would be held on the 20th June 2019 at Park Hall, Charnock 



 
4 

 

Richard with Sir John Holman (creator of the Gatsby Benchmarks) as key note 
speaker. It was noted that the focus during the academic year had been to 
support schools to achieve an average of 4 benchmarks though a number of 
schools/colleges in Lancashire had made greater progress, with some likely to 
have achieved all 8 this academic year, which would be celebrated at the 
Conference. 
 
With regard to the European Structural Investment Funds it was reported that the 
Education Skills Funding Agency opt-in procurement process had been 
completed and contracts issued to four providers, two of which were new 
providers. It was reported that there were some changes to Strategic Partnership 
Manager roles and the Chair suggested that members of the Panel would benefit 
from having an updated organisation chart for the Skills Hub. 
 
Dr Lawty-Jones also informed the Panel that as a £16m underspend had been 
identified in the Growth Deal programme and the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership Board had agreed a process for reallocating the funding which was 
focused on existing projects and projects submitted for the Growth Deal 3 
submission that had not been allocated funding due to the level of Government 
funds awarded at that time. It was noted that providers of a number of potential 
pipeline skills capital projects had been contacted and given the opportunity to 
submit a project template for consideration against other projects that were 
submitted under Growth Deal 3. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the update on activity by the Skills Hub since the last meeting in 

November 2018 is noted. 
 
2. That all members of the Panel be provided with an updated organisation 

chart for the Skills Hub.  
 
3. That the Panel be kept informed of developments regarding any potential 

pipeline skills capital projects which may be brought forward for 
consideration in relation to the £16m underspend identified in the Growth 
Deal programme. 

 
 
 

6.   Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership - Progress Report 
 

 Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, presented a report which gave the 
Panel an overview of the development of the Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership 
over the last 12 months.  
 
It was reported that a Steering Group for the Partnership had been established, 
together with Networking Groups on the Future Workforce, Skilled Productive 
Workforce and Inclusive Workforce. All Network Groups were working well and 
involved links with employers and Lancashire Adult Learning. It was suggested 
that the low level of broadband coverage in some parts of the County hindered 



 
5 

 

the work of Lancashire Adult Learning and the County Council was seeking to 
allocate additional ERDF funding to further expand coverage.   
 
Lancashire had also secured £274,000 of Digital Skills Innovation Funding that 
would be used to implement Digital Skills projects to support the unemployed into 
digital roles and support self-employed females and females in the workplace to 
develop their digital skills. 
 
It was also noted that the DCMS had commissioned work on the development of 
an evaluation framework for national/local Digital Skills Partnerships which would 
help better organise activity and provide a strategic overview. The Panel noted 
that the commissioning of Digital skills research would also help prioritise actions 
and measure outputs against KPIs.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the update on the development of the Lancashire Digital Skills 

Partnership over the last 12 months, as set out in the report, is noted. 
 
2. That the initial findings of the Digital skills research are presented to the 

next meeting of the Panel on the 12th June 2019.  
 
 
 

7.   Tech Talent Charter 
 

 Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, informed the Panel that the Tech Talent 
Charter was one of a number of measures supported by the Department for 
Culture, Media and Sport that was aimed at addressing the gender diversity gap. 
 
In considering the report the Panel acknowledged the need to encourage more 
women into digital, discussed the potential negative connotations of positive 
discrimination and recognised the fact that diversity related to more than just 
gender. It was agreed that the proposed Tech Talent Charter was a positive step 
forward in addressing gender diversity in the Tech Sector which would hopefully 
be expanded to include other minorities in the future.   
 
Resolved: That the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board be recommended 
to sign the Tech Talent Charter, to show the commitment of both the Partnership 
and Lancashire's Digital Skills Partnership to increasing diversity in the Tech 
Sector workforce and to encourage engagement of local businesses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

 
8.   Apprenticeship Action Group 

 
 Lisa Moizer, Coordinator from the Lancashire Skills Hub presented a report on 

the work of the Apprenticeship Action Group which had worked with Lancashire 
Leaders to review the reduction in Apprenticeship starts in Lancashire, the impact 
of the reforms and identify best practice with regard to use of the Apprenticeship 
Levy.  It was noted that the Lancashire Leaders would also be consulted on the 
report and asked for feedback. 
 
When considering the proposed Action Plan set out at Appendix 'B' to the report 
the Panel noted that there was an identified Lead who would be responsible for 
taking individual recommendations forward. It was suggested that at this stage 
the Plan was predominantly public sector focussed and there was a need to 
engage more with employers in the future. It was also proposed that a separate 
column be added to the Action Plan so that updates on progress against each 
recommendation could be included in the future.    
 
Use of the Apprenticeship Levy was discussed and it was suggested that 
Lancashire should adopt a similar approach to a scheme in Manchester where 
major Levy payers meet to discuss how best to use funds, such as transfers from 
the NHS to local charities. 
 
With regard to the reduction in Apprenticeship starts it was recognised that 
Officers now had access to more detailed information than before and it was 
suggested that a number of metrics be agreed which could be tracked to assess 
the effectiveness of the plan.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the work of the Apprenticeship Action Group in developing the Action 

Plan set out at Appendix 'B' to the report presented is noted. 
 
2. That the comments of the Panel as set out above are taken into account 

when finalising the Action Plan before it is presented to the next meeting 
for approval. 

 
3. That the final draft of the Apprenticeship Action Plan be presented to the 

next meeting, taking into account the feedback from the Panel and the 
Lancashire Leaders, and that the Plan include a set of metrics for tracking 
purposes 

 
10.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 Resolved:  

 
1. That the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board be recommended to 

sign the Tech Talent Charter, to show the commitment of both the LEP 
and Lancashire's Digital Skills Partnership to increasing diversity in the 
Tech Sector workforce and to encourage engagement of local businesses.  



 
7 

 

2. That the following items be included in the feedback report to the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board. 

 
a) The proposed recruitment and selection process and wording for an 

advert regarding the vacancy on the Panel for a representative from the 
Voluntary and Community sector, the appointment of Mr A Dewhurst to 
the Interview Panel and that a recommended appointment will be 
reported to the LEP Board for approval in due course. 

 
b) An overview of the development of the Lancashire Digital Skills 

Partnership over the last 12 months. 
 
c) The outcome of the Apprenticeship Action Group and evolving Action 

Plan.  
 

 
 

 

 
11.   Any Other Business 

 
 No items of business were raised under this heading. 

 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 The Chair reported that the next scheduled meeting of the Panel would be held at 
8.00am on the 12th June 2019 and suggested that consideration be given to an 
alternative venue so that members of the Panel could visit different 
establishments across Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: That the Skills Hub Director identify an alternative venue for the  
meeting to be held at 8.00am on the 12th June 2019 and inform members of the 
Panel in due course. 
 

 
 
 


